

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.,  
and JACK C. PHILLIPS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,  
CHARLIE CRAIG, and DAVID MULLINS,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Colorado Court Of Appeals**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CANADIAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES ASSOCIATION, CENTRO DE  
ESTUDIOS LEGALES Y SOCIALES, DEJUSTICIA,  
EGYPTIAN INITIATIVE FOR PERSONAL RIGHTS,  
HUMAN RIGHTS LAW NETWORK, HUNGARIAN  
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, IRISH COUNCIL  
FOR CIVIL LIBERTIES, KENYA HUMAN  
RIGHTS COMMISSION, LEGAL RESOURCES  
CENTRE, AND NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR CIVIL  
LIBERTIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

MAUREEN P. ALGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
COOLEY LLP  
3175 Hanover Street  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
Telephone: (650) 843-5000  
malger@cooley.com

KYLE WONG  
L. ALYSSA CHEN  
COOLEY LLP  
101 California Street, 5th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 693-2000  
kwong@cooley.com  
alyssa.chen@cooley.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 5    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 8    |
| I. Courts and Tribunals Around the World<br>Have Recognized the Severe Harm In-<br>flicted on LGBT Individuals When They<br>Are Denied Services Available to the Pub-<br>lic ..... | 8    |
| A. Private Actors .....  | 8    |
| B. Government Actors .....   | 14   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 18   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| CASES  |        |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483<br>(1954).....   | 5, 18  |
| <i>Bull v. Hall</i> , [2013] UKSC 73 (Eng.) .....  | 8, 9   |
| Corte Constitucional [C.C.] [Constitutional Court]<br>1 de diciembre de 2011, Sentencia T-909/11<br>(Colom.) .....                 | 12     |
| Corte Constitucional [C.C.] [Constitutional Court]<br>2 de junio de 2016, Sentencia T-291/16 (Co-<br>lom.) .....                   | 12, 13 |
| Corte Constitucional [C.C.] [Constitutional Court]<br>24 de enero de 2017, Sentencia T-030/17 (Co-<br>lom.) .....                  | 12     |
| CS 5901/09 <i>Tal Ya'akovovich and Yael Biran v.<br/>Yad Hashmona Guest House and Event Hall</i> ,<br>(2012) (Isr.) .....          | 9, 10  |
| <i>Eadie v. Riverbend Bed &amp; Breakfast</i> , 2012<br>BCHRT 247 (Can.) .....   | 11     |
| <i>Eweida v. United Kingdom</i> , 37 Eur. Ct. H.R., 110<br>(2013).....   | 9      |
| <i>Franck M.</i> , Conseil constitutionnel [CC] [Consti-<br>tutional Court] decision No. 2013-353 QPC,<br>Oct. 18, 2013 (Fr.)..... | 17     |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....   | 7      |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S.<br>241 (1964).....   | 6      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Marriage Commissioners Appointed Under the Marriage Act</i> , 2011 SKCA 3 (CanLII) ..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>JEB v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....                                     | 6      |
| <i>Ladele v. London Borough of Islington</i> , [2009] EWCA (Civ) 1357 (Eng.) .....                | 17     |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....   | 7      |
| <i>McFarlane v. Relate Avon Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 3256201 (2010) (Eng.).....                         | 9      |
| <i>Minister of Home Affairs v. Fourie</i> , 2006 (3) BCLR 355 (CC) (S. Afr.) .....                | 14     |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....   | 5      |
| <i>Ontario Human Rights Commission v. Christian Horizons</i> , 2010 ONSC 2105 (CanLII).....       | 11     |
| <i>Roberts v. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....   | 5, 18  |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....  | 7      |
| <i>Strydom v. Nederduitse</i> , 2009 (4) SA 510 (Equality Court) (S. Afr.).....                   | 13, 14 |
| <br>RULES   |        |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 .....  | 1      |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....  | 1      |
